

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

JUN 23 2014
E CR
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

NO. 90351-4
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 42864-II
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY, P.C., and RICHARD G. MATSON,

Defendants / Respondents,

v.

CLARK COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 5 and AMERICAN
ALTERNATIVE INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs / Petitioners.

**DEFENDANTS' / RESPONDENTS'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Ray P. Cox, WSBA #16250
Richard R. Roland, WSBA #18588
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.
Attorneys for Defendants / Petitioners
Bullivant Houser Bailey, P.C. and
Richard G. Matson
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98164
Telephone: (206) 689-8500
Facsimile: (206) 689-8501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF THE RESPONDENTS.....1

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The Lower Court Dismissals of AAIC’s Claim
 Were Proper3

 B. Petitioner Does Not Establish That the Provisions of
 RAP 13 Which Establish the Basis for Supreme
 Court Review Are Satisfied, and the Petition Must
 Be Denied4

 C. The Court of Appeals Decision Based on the Rule
 Recently Established by This Court in Stewart Title
 v. Sterling Savings Bank Does Not Conflict with
 That Decision, the Decision in Trask v. Butler, or
 Any Other Washington Supreme Court Case.....5

 D. Stewart Title Correctly Determined That the Tri-
 Partite Relationship Precludes the Insurer as an
 “Intended Beneficiary” of the Defense Counsel’s
 Representation of Its Client, the Insured9

 E. Petitioner’s Argument Asserting That the Stewart
 Title Rule Creates an “Empty Remedy” Is Invalid,
 Illogical and Does Not Govern This Court’s
 Determination Whether to Grant This Petition.....10

 F. Petitioner’s Assertion of “Public interest” Appears
 to Be Based on Circumstances That Are Not
 Entirely Independent to Petitioner’s Claim15

 G. The Myriad of Possible Conflicts of Interest
 Created in Finding a Duty by a Defense Attorney to
 Its Client’s Insurer Are Significant Burdens on the
 Profession16

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Centennial Ins. Co. v. Canal Ins. Co.</i> , 843 S.W.2d 480 (Tex., 1992)	14
<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 832 P.2d 71 (1992)	17
<i>Clark County Fire Dist. No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 2014 WL 1647530 (Wn. App. Div. 2, 2014)	1
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992)	18
<i>Gustafson v. City of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn. App. 298, 941 P.2d 701 (1997)	18
<i>Leipham v. Adams</i> , 77 Wn. App. 827, 894 P.2d 576 (1995)	7
<i>Paradyne Ins. Co. v. Langerman Law Offices</i> , 200 Ariz. 146, 24 P.3d 593 (Ariz. 2001)	14
<i>Parks v. Fink</i> 173 Wn. App. 366, 293 P.3d 1275 (2013)	19
<i>Phil Schroeder, Inc. v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 65, 659 P.2d 509 (1983)	12
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972)	15
<i>Stangland v. Brock</i> , 109 Wn.2d 675, 747 P.2d 464 (1987)	14, 17
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling Sav. Bank</i> , 178 Wn.2d 561, 311 P.3d 1 (2013)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	7
<i>Trask v. Butler</i> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994)	4, 5, 7, 8, 14, 17

Rules

RAP 13.4	4, 20
RPC 5.4(c)	8

Other Authorities

HARRIS, THOMAS, WASHINGTON INSURANCE LAW 18-3 (3d ed.)	18
